31-Dec-2014 (Audited)
 Impact on income before tax
 % Increase Decrease
Equity securities 4.39% $6,649 ($6,649)
Golf club shares 5.00% 687 (687)
  $7,336 ($7,336)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income
before tax.

Foreign Exchange Risk
Exposure to currency risk arises from general and administrative expenses, assets and
liabilities in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency which is very minimal
since the Group’s oil revenues and costs and expenses are denominated in US Dollar.
Currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically and is managed by the Group.

The analysis below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
Philippine Peso exchange rate which is the only source of the Group’s foreign exchange risk,
with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on income before tax (due to
changes in fair value of currency sensitive to financial assets and liabilities).  The Group used
the year-average forecast from the Business Monitor International in the analysis.

- 62 -

30-Jun-2015 (Unaudited)
Increase/decrease

in Php rate
Impact on income

before tax
+1.09% $81,213
-1.09% ($81,213)

31-Dec-2014 (Audited)

Increase/decrease
in Php rate

Impact on income
before tax

+0.27% $11,576
-0.27% ($11,576)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income
before tax.

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s loans payable and derivative liability.  Interest rate of loans payable is fixed for the
first five (5) years and will be repriced thereafter.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net income.  The Group used the
forecasted one-year Treasury Bill rate in performing the analysis below.